Horizontal multi-stage centrifugal pumps
Installation and operating instructions
series: DPHM(C)
2
Table of Contents
1 Manual Introduction
1.1 Preface................................................................................................................................................... 4
1.2 Icons and symbols ................................................................................................................................. 4

H
Indication Meaning
DPHM 2/4 B Model key (design version B)
0.37 kW Installed motor power
50 Hz Nominal frequency
Q 2.0 m3/h Optimum capacity running at nfix (see fig. 2 Duty point)
H 24.5 m Optimum head running at nfix (see fig. 2 Duty point)
Hmin. 7.93 m Minimum head running at nfix (see fig. 2 Duty point)
n fix. 2880 rpm Rotation speed indication at which Q/H are given
Eff. 53.7 % (MEI>=0.70) Efficiency (Minimum Efficiency Index)
Seal. code 32 Mechanical Seal Code, see table 2 Seal code
P/T 60 °C+PN10 Maximum pressure at mentioned temperature range1
1. At lower pressure, a higher temperature is allowed (please consult your supplier).
ID 290029451040MX Pump ID
SN 49/2020 1234567-123 Production week/year and production serial number > as built file
PO 600149091 Purchase order number
DP-Pumps
service department
Kalkovenweg 13
2401 LJ Alphen a/d Rijn
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 172 488388
Internet: www.dp-pumps.com
E-mail: dp@dp-pumps.com
6
2.2 Seal codes
Table 2: Seal code
Table 3: Material code shaft seal
Information about seal combinations, types, pressure and temperature see: table 2 Seal code
2.3 Current
2.3.1 Nominal current
The nominal allowable current of the motor is stated
on the motor plate. This shows the nominal working
range of the motor and can be used to protect the
motor.
Measuring the actual current of the pump during
operation can be used to pre-set the motor protection
switch to protect the pump/motor combination.
This current value can also be used to determine the
proper electrical equipment such as variable
frequency drive, main switch, wiring diameter etc.
WARNING
Not only the motor, but also the pump
has to be protected in its application.
2.3.2 Motor protection
Standard single phase motors are delivered including
motor protection. The motor protection is provided
either by a thermal circuit breaker or by a motor
winding protection.
Table 4: Type of protection
Please contact your supplier for more detailed
information about your motor protection.
2.4 Supplementary
documentation
Apart from this manual, the documentation given